504196137 01/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4242813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAN ABRAMSON	09/09/2012
ITZHAK POMERANTZ	09/09/2012
YUVAL KASHTAN	05/12/2013
GUY SOFFER	07/18/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELLEPATHY LTD.
Street Address:	PO BOX 146
City:	MOSHAV UDIM
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	42905

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14792546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN, LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4675.030US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KASIE GROVER
SIGNATURE:	/Kasie Grover/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2017

Total Attachments: 7 source=assn1#page1.tif source=assn1#page2.tif source=assn1#page3.tif source=assn1#page4.tif

PATENT 504196137 REEL: 041082 FRAME: 0465

source=assn1#page5.tif
source=assn1#page6.tif
source=assn1#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 041082 FRAME: 0466

Attorney Docket No.: 00259/002545-US0

ASSIGNMENT

I, Dan Abramson, a citizen of the US, residing at 910 Park Avenue, New York, NY

10075;

(hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), or the

equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which and

receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, paid to ASSIGNOR by

Cellepathy Ltd.

a Corporation having a mailing address of P.O. Box 146, Moshav Udim 42905

Israel, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors

and assigns, the below indicated right, title, and interest, throughout the world in and to my

Inventions described in:

1. International PCT Application No. PCT/US2011/052655 ('SYSTEM AND

METHOD FOR SENSOR-BASED DETERMINATION OF USER ROLE.

LOCATION, AND/OR STATE OF ONE OF MORE IN-VEHICLE MOBILE

DEVICES AND ENFORCEMENT OF USAGE THEREOF'), filed on September

21, 2011 (Attorney Docket No. 00259/002545-WO0)

2. US Patent Application No. 13/244,978 ('SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR

SELECTIVELY RESTRICTING IN-VEHICLE MOBILE DEVICE USAGE'),

filed on September 26, 2011 (Attorney Docket No. 00259/002545-US0)

3. International PCT Application No. PCT/US2012/030017 ('RESTRICTING

MOBILE DEVICE USAGE'), filed on March 21, 2012 (Attorney Docket No.

00259/002545-WO1)

and all patents, divisions, reissues, continuations and any extensions thereof and rights of

priority therein, said interest being my entire ownership interest in the same, to be held and

enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full

end of the term thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

{00259\002545-US0\00250750.1}

1

Attorney Docket No.: 00259/002545-US0

me if this assignment and sale had not been made, including all rights of Assignor to recover for past infringement thereof;

And for the consideration aforesaid, I hereby covenant and agree to and with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that whenever ASSIGNEE, its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with an application concerning any of said Inventions, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of such application or patent issuing therefrom is lawful and desirable, I will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of all lawful rights associated with any of the Inventions, or for the reissue or continuation or extension of the same, will do all acts necessary or required to secure in said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to said ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense; and I hereby appoint every present or future officer of said ASSIGNEE as my agent to sign all such papers and to do all such necessary acts on my behalf, to the fullest extent permitted by law;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commission of Patents and Trademarks and any other granting authority to issue any Letters Patent resulting from any of said Inventions and application(s) concerning same to said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment shall have an effective date corresponding to the last date of execution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that I have signed this document as my own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated:

Dan Abramson, Inventor

{00259\002545-US0\00250750.1}

2

Attorney Docket No.: 00259/002545-US0

ASSIGNMENT

I, Itzhak Pomerantz, a citizen of Israel, with a mailing address of c/o Cellepathy

Ltd., P.O. Box 146, Moshav Udim 42905 Israel;

(hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), or the

equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which and

receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, paid to ASSIGNOR by

Cellepathy Ltd.

a Corporation having a mailing address of P.O. Box 146, Moshav Udim 42905

Israel, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors

and assigns, the below indicated right, title, and interest, throughout the world in and to my

Inventions described in:

1. International PCT Application No. PCT/US2011/052655 ('SYSTEM AND

METHOD FOR SENSOR-BASED DETERMINATION OF USER ROLE.

LOCATION, AND/OR STATE OF ONE OF MORE IN-VEHICLE MOBILE

DEVICES AND ENFORCEMENT OF USAGE THEREOF'), filed on September

21, 2011 (Attorney Docket No. 00259/002545-WO0)

2. US Patent Application No. 13/244,978 ('SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR

SELECTIVELY RESTRICTING IN-VEHICLE MOBILE DEVICE USAGE'),

filed on September 26, 2011 (Attorney Docket No. 00259/002545-US0)

3. International PCT Application No. PCT/US2012/030017 ('RESTRICTING

MOBILE DEVICE USAGE'), filed on March 21, 2012 (Attorney Docket No.

00259/002545-WO1)

and all patents, divisions, reissues, continuations and any extensions thereof and rights of

priority therein, said interest being my entire ownership interest in the same, to be held and

enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full

end of the term thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

{00259\002545-US0\00250751.1}

1

Attorney Docket No.: 00259/002545-USt

me if this assignment and sale had not been made, including all rights of Assignor to recover for past infringement thereof;

And for the consideration aforesald, I hereby covenant and agree to and with sald ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that whenever ASSIGNEE, its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with an application concerning any of sald Inventions, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of such application or patent issuing therefrom is lawful and desirable, I will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of all lawful rights associated with any of the Inventions, or for the reissue or continuation or extension of the same, will do all acts necessary or required to secure in said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to said ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense; and I hereby appoint every present or future officer of said ASSIGNEE as my agent to sign all such papers and to do all such necessary acts on my behalf, to the fullest extent permitted by law;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commission of Patents and Trademarks and any other granting authority to issue any Letters Patent resulting from any of said Inventions and application(s) concerning same to said ASSIGNEE.

This assignment shall have an effective date corresponding to the last date of execution.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that I have signed this document as my own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated:

Hzhak Pomeniniz, Inventor

REEL: 041082 FRAME: 047

₹00259\002545JE\$0\002507\$1-1

Attorney Docket No.: 28044-5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Yuval Kashtan, a citizen of Israel residing in Mishmeret, Israel, ("ASSIGNOR"), have invented, developed, and/or have rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") disclosed in:

- 1. International Patent Application No. PCT/US11/52655, filed September 21, 2011, titled "System and Method for Sensor-Based Determination of User Role, Location, and/or State of One of More In-Vehicle Mobile Devices and Enforcement of Usage Thereof" and
- United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 13/825,527, filed March 21, 2013, titled "System and Method for Sensor-Based Determination of User Role, Location, and/or State of One of More In-Vehicle Mobile Devices and Enforcement of Usage Thereof" (which is a US National Stage application of International Patent Application No. PCT/US11/52655)

(herein, the "Patent Applications");

AND WHEREAS, **Cellepathy Ltd.** a limited liability company having a place of business at P.O. Box 146, Moshav Udim, Israel 42905 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent Applications including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications in any foreign country/countries;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent Applications in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and

PATENT REEL: 041082 FRAME: 0471

reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications.
In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 17 day of 1004, 2013.
Variation 3 leaves

-2-

Attorney Docket No.: 28044-4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Guy Soffer, a citizen of Israel residing in Karkur, Israel, ("ASSIGNOR"), have invented, developed, and/or have rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") disclosed in:

1. International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/052655, filed September 21, 2011, titled "System and Method for Sensor-Based Determination of User Role, Location, and/or State of One of More In-Vehicle Mobile Devices and Enforcement of Usage Thereof"

(herein, the "Patent Applications");

AND WHEREAS, **Cellepathy Ltd.** a limited liability company having a place of business at P.O. Box 146, Moshav Udim, Israel 42905 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent Applications including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications in any foreign country/countries;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent Applications in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Applications.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 18 day of July, 2013.

RECORDED: 01/25/2017

Guy Soffer

PATENT REEL: 041082 FRAME: 0473